August $5.79 $4.16 321,225
September $4.63 $3.60 484,634
October $5.84 $4.22 710,380
November $6.94 $5.46 614,139
December $7.97 $6.72 640,317
2007
January $10.98 $7.39 1,208,091
February $10.40 $9.12 583,755
March $13.50 $9.36 925,218
April $14.43 $12.70 550,820
May $14.11 $11.76 812,927
June 1 to 4 $14.03 $13.00 894,266

On June 4, 2007, the closing price of the Common Shares on the TSX was $13.99.

DIVIDEND RECORD AND POLICY

The Corporation has not declared any dividends on the Common Shares. Any payment of dividends on
the Common Shares is at the discretion of the board of directors of the Corporation and is dependent upon
the Corporation’s results of operations, financial condition, financing requirements and other factors that
the board of directors deems relevant.

- 9 -

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION OF THE CORPORATION

Since March 31, 2007, being the date of the Corporation’s financial statements most recently filed in
accordance with National Instrument 51-102 – Continuous Disclosure Obligations, there have been no
material changes in the consolidated capitalization of the Corporation except as indicated in the table
below:

As at March 31,
2007
(US$)

Pro forma
as at March 31, 2007
(after giving effect to

the Private
Placement)

(US$)(1)

Pro forma
as at March 31, 2007

(after giving effect to the
Private Placement and

this Offering)
(US$)(1)

(unaudited – 000’s) (unaudited – 000’s) (unaudited – 000’s)
Long-term Debt 440,675 440,675 440,675
Shareholders’ Equity 620,017 819,717 986,879

 Share capital 143,511 343,211 510,373(2)

Contributed Surplus 5,181 5,181 5,181

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income

33,920 33,920 33,920

 Retained Earnings 437,405 437,405 437,405

Total Capitalization 1,060,692 1,260,392 1,427,554

Notes:

(1) The Private Placement closed on April 10, 2007.
(2) Assuming the exercise of the Over-Allotment Option in full, the share capital would be approximately

US$534,598,000.

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES BEING DISTRIBUTED

This short form prospectus qualifies the distribution of Common Shares. Each holder of Common Shares
is entitled to one vote at meetings of shareholders of the Corporation other than meetings of the holders of
another class of shares.  Each holder of Common Shares is also entitled to receive dividends if, as and
when declared by the board of directors of the Corporation.  Holders of Common Shares are entitled to
participate in any distribution of the Corporation’s net assets upon liquidation, dissolution or winding-up